
To participate in public comment from your computer, tablet, or smartphone:
When the Chair announces the agenda item you wish to speak on, click the “raise hand”

feature in Zoom*. You will be notified when it is your turn to speak.

To participate in public comment via phone:
When the Chair announces the agenda item you wish to speak on, dial *9 to raise your hand. Phone

participants will be called on by the LAST TWO digits of their phone number. When it is your turn
to speak, dial *6 to unmute. When you are finished with your public comment dial *6 to mute.

Can’t attend? If you wish to still have your comments/concerns addressed by the Committee, all
written public comments can be submitted by 4:00 PM the day of the meeting by either e-mail or mail.**

Please send all written comments to Elizabeth Adler. Refer to the Committee Agenda for more information.

SCV WATER AGENCY
TELECONFERENCE

ENGINEERING AND OPERATIONS
COMMITTEE MEETING

*For more information on how to use Zoom go to support.zoom.us or for “raise hand” feature instructions, visit
https://support.zoom.us/hc/en-us/articles/205566129-Raise-Hand-In-Webinar

**All written comments received after 4:00 PM the day of the meeting will be posted to yourscvwater.com the next day. Public
comments can also be heard the night of the meeting.

Disclaimer: Pursuant to the Executive Order N-08-21 issued by Governor Newsom, public may not attend meetings in person.
Public may use the above methods to attend and participate in the public board meetings.

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 2021
START TIME: 5:30 PM (PST)

Listen in Toll Free by Phone
+1-(833)-568-8864

Webinar ID: 161 610 7557
-OR-

Join the Committee meeting from
your computer, tablet or smartphone:

https://scvwa.zoomgov.com/j/1616107557



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[This page intentionally left blank.] 







COMMITTEE MEMORANDUM

SUMMARY

In July 2020, the Board of Directors authorized the purchase of an SCIEX Liquid 
Chromatography Tandem Mass Spectrometer (LCMSMS) in order to perform laboratory 
analysis for per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) in drinking water. As part of operating 
this equipment, an annual service contract is recommended. 

DISCUSSION

Staff has been operating the SCIEX LCMSMS for approximately 8 months. In addition, the 
laboratory has completed the required audit and application process in order to receive state 
certification through the Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP). ELAP 
accreditation should be received within the next month. This will allow the SCV Water laboratory 
to process PFAS samples at a fraction of the cost and in less time than contract laboratories.

With this type of equipment, an annual service contract is recommended. The annual service 
contract includes:

- All LC components
- All software updates
- All parts and repairs
- One Preventative Maintenance service per year

There are two options for an annual service contract

- One Year = $45,934.10
- Three-Year = $42,112.10 (per year) or $126,336.30 (3-year total) 

Contract laboratory costs are approximately $350,000 per year. As additional PFAS treatment 
plants are completed costs will increase. Based on current contract laboratory costs, the Return 
on Investment (ROI), which includes the equipment costs, accreditation fees, laboratory 
supplies, staff time, and an annual service estimate of $45,000 is approximately 1.5 years. Staff 
is recommending the three-year annual maintenance contract.

DATE: August 17, 2021

TO: Engineering and Operations Committee

FROM: Mike Alvord 
Director of Operations & Maintenance

SUBJECT: Recommend Approval of a Three-Year Annual Service Contract for the
Liquid Chromatography Tandem Mass Spectrometer (LCMSMS)

1

 

ITEM NO. 
2 



FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Funds for the annual service contract for the SCIEX 5500+ LCMSMS are included in the 
approved two-year (FY 21/22 and FY 22/23) operating expense budgets.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Engineering and Operations Committee recommends that the Board of Directors 
authorize the General Manager to enter into a three-year annual service contract for the SCIEX 
5500+ LCMSMS instrument in the amount of $126,336.30. 

2



3

ITEM NO. 
3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[This page intentionally left blank.]
 

14







17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency
Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) Construction Status Report

As of August 15, 2021 

Project Contractor
Original 
Contract 
Amount

Change 
Orders to 

Date

%
Change 
Orders

Current 
Contract 
Amount

Scheduled 
Completion

Estimated 
% of Work 
Completed

Status 

Commerce Center 
Drive Pipeline

FivePoint / Blois
Construction, Inc.

$891,139.70 $0 0% $891,139.70 September 30, 2021 96% Construction is in 
progress. 

Vista Canyon Recycled 
Water Main Extension 
(Phase 2B)

Ferreira 
Construction Co, 
Inc.

$2,752,982 ($168,872) (6.1%) $2,584,110 October 30, 2021 85% 

Pipelines have been 
installed in roadways. 
Contractor to install 
pipeline across Lost 
Canyon bridge in 
September.

Magic Mountain 
Pipeline Phase 4

FivePoint / Toro 
Enterprises 

$3,084,725 $307,520.07 9.97% $3,392,245.07 November 1, 2021 90% 
Construction is in 
progress. 

Magic Mountain 
Pipeline Phase 5

FivePoint / Toro 
Enterprises 

$3,269,978.85 $0 0% $3,269,978.85 November 1, 2021 90%
Construction is in 
progress. 

Magic Mountain 
Pipeline Phase 6A

FivePoint / Toro 
Enterprises 

$7,168,844.85 $0 0% $7,168,844.85 December 31, 2021 60%
Construction is in 
progress.

Magic Mountain 
Pipeline Phase 6B

FivePoint / 
Leatherwood 
Construction

$4,568,687.07 $0 0% $4,568,687.07 December 31, 2021 60%
Construction is in 
progress.

Valley Center Well 
PFAS Groundwater 
Treatment 
Improvements Material 
Purchase

Evoqua Water 
Technologies, 
LLC.

$512,802 $0 0% $512,802 February 1, 2022 70%
Material coating is in 
progress. 

Valley Center Well 
PFAS Groundwater 
Treatment 
Improvements Site 
Construction

GSE 
Construction 
Company, Inc.

$2,996,800 $0 0% $2,996,800 February 1, 2022 30%
Construction is in 
progress.

Vista Canyon (Phase 
2B) Recycled Water 
Tanks

Pacific Tank and 
Construction, Inc.

$3,906,870
$354,818.95

0 
9.08% $4,261,688.95 March 1, 2022 20%

Construction is in 
progress. Grading 
Completed. Tank 
foundations complete.

109

ITEM NO. 
4



110



111

ITEM NO. 
5



112



113



114



115

ITEM NO. 
6



116


